

DANIEL R. KRUSE (OSB No. 064023)
dkruse@cldc.org
Attorney at Law
130 South Park Street
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 870.0605
(541) 484.4996 (Fax)
Lead Counsel

TANYA M. SANERIB (OSB No. 025526)
tanya@crag.org
CHRISTOPHER WINTER (OSB No. 984355)
chris@crag.org
Crag Law Center
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 525.2722 (Sanerib)
(503) 525.2725 (Winter)
(503) 296.5454 (Fax)

SCOTT JERGER (OSB No. 023377)
scott@fieldjerger.com
Field Jerger LLP
621 SW Morrison Street, Suite 1225
Portland, OR 97205
503-228-9115
503-225-0276 (Fax)

NICHOLAS CADY (OSB No. 113463)
nick@cascwild.org
Cascadia Wildlands
P.O. Box 10455
Eugene, OR 97440
(541) 434.1463

SUSAN JANE M. BROWN (OSB No. 054607)
brown@westernlaw.org
Western Environmental Law Center
4107 NE Couch St.
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 914.1323
(541) 485.2457 (Fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

CASCADIA WILDLANDS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, et al.,

Defendants,

and

**OREGON FOREST INDUSTRIES
COUNCIL, et al.,**

Defendant- Intervenors.

Case No.: 3:12-cv-00961-AA

**Plaintiffs Cascadia Wildlands, Center for
Biological Diversity, and Audubon Society
of Portland's**

**MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

REQUEST FOR ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. STANDARD FOR ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION2

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

III. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....5

A. Section 9 of the ESA Prohibits “Take” of Listed Species.....6

B. Courts Have Previously Held that Logging in Occupied Habitat Causes Take of Marbled Murrelets.8

C. Section 10 of the ESA Allows the United States Fish and Wildlife Service to Issue Permits for the “Incidental Take” of Listed Species.9

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND9

A. Marbled Murrelets.....9

1. The Loss of Old-Growth and Mature Forests is the Principal Threat to the Survival and Recovery of Marbled Murrelets.....10

2. The Population of Marbled Murrelets Continues to Decline Rapidly as Does the Amount of Suitable Habitat on Nonfederal Lands.....11

B. Surveying for Marbled Murrelets and Identifying Occupied Habitat12

C. Oregon’s Coastal State Forests15

1. Management of the Tillamook, Clatsop, and Elliott State Forests16

2. Defendants’ Abandonment of the HCP Process and Decision to Try to Avoid Take Instead, and Defendants’ Decisions to Increase Logging17

D. The Eleven Challenged Timber Sales18

V. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS23

A. Logging in Occupied Habitat Causes “Take” of Marbled Murrelets and Violates Section 9 of the ESA.24

1. Defendants are Arbitrarily Protecting only Small Portions of Known Occupied Sites26

2. Defendants’ Reliance on “Verification Surveys” is Improper.....28

3. Defendants are Authorizing Logging in Marbled Murrelet Management Areas.29

B. Defendants’ Regular Practice of Authorizing Logging in Occupied Marbled Murrelet Habitat Necessitates An Order Enjoining Any Future Such Authorizations.....30

VI. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF AND THE BALANCE OF HARMS TIPS IN THEIR FAVOR.....	31
A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Injunctive Relief.....	31
B. The Balance of Harms Tips in Plaintiffs' Favor.	33
VII. NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED	35
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	2,3,4,32,34
<i>Audubon Soc’y of Portland v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. 03:11-CV-00494-HU, 2011 WL 3273139 (D. Or. July 29, 2011).....	4
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. C-08-1278 EMC, 2011 WL 6813200 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2011).....	31
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Ariz. 2011)	3, 34
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bernal</i> , 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 31
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Mosbacher</i> , 746 F. Supp. 964 (N.D. Cal. 1990)	31
<i>Forest Conserv. Council v. Rosboro Lumber Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Fund for Animals v. Turner</i> , No. 91-2201(MB), 1991 WL 206232 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 1991)	31
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Bryson</i> , 3:12-CV-00642-SI, 2012 WL 1952329 (D. Or. May 30, 2012).....	4
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County</i> , 896 F. Supp. 1170 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....	7, 23
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt</i> , 83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1343 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	passim
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994)	7, 31
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F. 3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)	3, 33
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Or. 2011)	3, 33
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Pilchuck Audubon Soc’y</i> , 97 F. 3d 1161 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Tidwell</i> , No. 07-1871-HA, 2010 WL 5464269 (D. Or. Dec. 30, 2010).....	31
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. Kimbell</i> , No. 07-1871-HA, 2009 WL 1663037 (D. Or. June 15, 2009).....	3, 31, 34
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. Brown</i> , No. 02-243-BR, 2002 WL 32356431 (D. Or. Dec. 23, 2002).....	7

Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas,
 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) 34

People ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan,
 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985) 35

Portland Audubon Society v. Lujan,
 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992) 32

Scherr v. Volpe,
 466 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1972) 35

Sierra Club v. Block,
 614 F. Supp. 488 (D.D.C. 1985) 35

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) 3

Strahan v. Coxe,
 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997) 7

Swan View Coal., Inc. v. Turner,
 824 F. Supp. 923 (D. Mont. 1992) 23

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978) 3, 5, 31, 32

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.,
 532 U.S. 483 (2001) 3

W. Va. Highlands Conservancy v. Island Creek Coal Co.,
 441 F.2d 232 (4th Cir. 1971) 35

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) 2, 3, 33

Wilderness Soc'y v. Tyrrel,
 701 F. Supp. 1473 (E.D. Cal. 1988) 35

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Counsel,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 2, 3, 33

Statutes

The Endangered Species Act

16 U.S.C. § 1531 1, 6

16 U.S.C. § 1532 6, 7

16 U.S.C. § 1538 6

16 U.S.C. § 1539 2, 9

16 U.S.C. § 1540 7

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 7, 4

50 C.F.R. § 17.31 6

Federal Register Notices

Determination of Threatened Status for the Washington, Oregon,
 and California Population of the Marbled Murrelet

57 Fed. Reg. 45,328 (Oct. 1, 1992) passim

12-Month Finding on a Petition To Remove the Marbled Murrelet
(*Brachyramphus marmoratus*) From the List of Endangered
and Threatened Wildlife

75 Fed. Reg. 3425 (Jan. 21, 2010)..... 1, 9, 11, 32

Revised Critical Habitat for the Marbled Murrelet

76 Fed. Reg. 61,604 (Oct. 5, 2011)..... 10

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973)

reprinted in 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 29896

H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973)

reprinted in 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 29896
